
 

Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6177055
Dated: 12-07-2025

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2025/B/6177055-C3

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. Experience Certificate for the supply of the same to any Govt/ PSU/ any renowned private organisation
along with Supply/ Purchase Order.

2. If the agency is registered under MSME or NSIC, then EMD exemption certificate needs to be enclosed.
3. Make in india specific authorisation certificate needs to be enclosed.
4. Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .
5. OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up

to 50 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity up to 50% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the contract at
the contracted rates. The delivery period of quantity shall commence from the last date of original
delivery order and in cases where option clause is exercised during the extended delivery period the
additional time shall commence from the last date of extended delivery period. The additional delivery
time shall be (Increased quantity ÷ Original quantity) × Original delivery period (in days), subject to
minimum of 30 days. If the original delivery period is less than 30 days, the additional time equals the
original delivery period. The Purchaser may extend this calculated delivery duration up to the original
delivery period while exercising the option clause. Bidders must comply with these terms.

6. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

CORRIGENDUM
 

Sub.: Purchase of “Ophthalamic OT Table (Local Anaesthesia) – 07 Nos
.” in Dr. R.P. Center thereof.

Ref. ATE No. : 04/GeM-Category/RPC/SSK/2025- 26
(GEM/2025/B/6177055, dt. 28/04/2025)

********

It is submitted that a tender of “Ophthalmic OT table (Local Anaesthesia) 
– 07 Nos.” vide ATE No. : 04/GeM-Category/RPC/SSK/2025-26 (GEM/202
5/B/6177055, dt. 28/04/2025) was published through GeM portal. In view of 
representations received from prospective bidders, tendered specifications of a
foresaid equipment had been amended, as per detail given below:
 

1 Multipurpose Operating Table suitable for ophthalmic Surgeries in s
upine position.

1 / 5

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Apr/GEM_2025_B_6177055/CLM0010/LOTT_268216b9-cdf9-40f5-b2c91745821812595_drrpc.docx


2 The table should have solid Stainless Steel frame Construction.

3 The table should have Electro Hydraulic Dual Telescopic column wit
h height of 600 mm-850 mm.

MAY BE READ AS UNDER
“The table should have Electro Hydraulic Dual Telescopic column w
ith height of 700 mm-1000 mm”.

4 The Table should have memory function to achieve at least 4 differ
ent positions which can be set individually. Positions can be selecte
d manually by foot paddle and by remote control.

5 The Table should have 4 easy drive castors with electro hydraulic lo
cking control, with connecting axle & lift-brake system.

6 The Table should have 24V DC battery pack operation. The Unit sho
uld run for 1-2 weeks when fully charged with battery indicator.

7 The Table should have Hand held remote control with at least 4 me
mory functions.

8 The Table should be able to achieve lying position and should have 
head up, lateral tilt, trendelenburg and reverse trendelenburg optio
n with detachable armrests (2 Nos with each table)

9 Detachable L shaped ROD on side for raising patient drapes.
10 The Surgical Table should have moulded and antistatic Mattress wit

h no seams and easy simple
Fixing. Mattress should be of high quality that spans tabletop break
for improved patient support. Mattress must be Latex, & CFC,
which makes it 100% hygienic with seamless finish and can be was
hed down completely.

11 The Surgical Table should be in three sections (head section, back 
section, combined middle & leg section) for conducting surgery.

MAY BE READ AS UNDER
“The surgical table should be in three/four sections (head section,
back section, combined middle & leg section) for conducting surger
y”.

12 Head section should be custom made according to the user require
ment in semi circular shape instead of rectangle shape to provide e
nough space to surgeon to operate from temporal side. Head sectio
n should allow enough unobstructed spac so that surgeon's legs ca
n be accommodated beneath the head section without any discomf
ort. Extra hexagonal shape head section may be provided.

2 / 5



13 Head section should be able to lift up & down with one knob which 
should be present beneath of the
Head section & should not obstruct surgeon leg during surgery in si
tting position.

 
“AS DESIRED BY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER, CLARIFICATION – ON
LY UP & DOWN IS REQUIRED”.

14 Hand rest for supporting surgeons hands.
15 Total Length : Range 1820 mm to1920 mm

Width without side rail : Approx. 500 mm to 510 mm
Width with side rail : approx. 540 mm to 560 mm
Patient Weight Capacity : Upto 250 Kg MAY BE READ AS “Patient 
Weight Capacity : Atleast 200 Kg.
Max Load of Head Section:30-35 kg
Max Load of Foot Section :60 -70kg
Head end – Ring
Hand Rest
ROD for raising patient drapes
Height adjustment: 600- mm to 885-mmn MAY BE READ AS “Heig
ht adjustment: 700 mm to 1000 mm”.
Head section adjustability: +25 deg to -15deg. MAY BE READ AS 
“Head section adjustability: Atleast +25 deg to -15deg”
Back Section adjustability 0 to + 70 deg. MAY BE READ AS “Back 
Section adjustability Atleast 0 to + 70 deg”
Trendelenburg and reverse trendelenburg position: -20/ +20 degree MAY BE READ 
AS  “Trendelenburg and reverse trendelenburg position: - Atleast  20/ +20 degree”

Lateral tilt ; -18/ +18 degree MAY BE READ AS “Lateral tilt ; - Atleast 18/ +18 
degree”

16 The equipment should be CE (European)/ US-FDA / Equivalent Indian Standard Certificate l
ike CDSCO.

3 / 5



17 Mounting Brackets/ Clamps for hand rest -2 with each table
Arm Rest - 2 Nos. MAY BE READ AS “Detachable Arm Rest - 2 N
os.
Mounting Brackets/ Clamps for anaesthesia frame - 2 with each
table
Anaesthesia Frame (L shape)
Gel Pad:
a) Head Ring (Paediatric) -2 Nos.
b) Head Ring (Adult) - 2 Nos.

 

It is informed to all prospective manufacturers/ supplier of aforesaid e
quipment to read the above amendment only and other conditions in b
id remain same.

.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid

template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase

4 / 5

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.
16. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional

terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

5 / 5

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250712

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

